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12

6

9 33,0 h

Wichtig – Aufmerksam lesen - Für die Wiederverwendung in der Zukunft aufbewahren

IMPORTANT – READ CAREFULLY – RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

Max. zulässige Belastungen von Einlegeböden in Kg:
Max. dopuszczalne obciążenie półki w Kg:

obciążenie Płyta wiórowa
Länge
dług.

4000

600

800

1000

401

601

801

mm 15

40
24
15

18

40

30

22

40

SpanplatteStärke

>_

>_

>_

>_

Matratze MAX
110mm

Hergestellt für/manufactured for
POL-POWER Sp. z o.o.,

ul. Poznanska 113A,
PL 62-052 Kormoniki

WARNING:

„High beds and the upper bed of

bunk beds are not suitable for chidren under six

years dueto the risk of injury from falls.

W :ARNUNG

„Hochbetten und Etagenbetten sind nicht für

Kinder unter dem sechsten Jahresalter geeignet,

da das Risiko von einer Verletzung bei einem

Sturz aus der Höhe entsteht.“

max
10kg
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PIERRE

22-259-87-2

.........................

Nr. • No. • N° • • Č • Sz • NeНомер

Typ • Type • Tip • Típus • Tipo •Тип

Service • Assistenza • Dienstverlening • Serwis
Servis • Szerviz • Servicio • Usluga • Сервисная Служба

Name •Nom •Nome •Naam •Nazwa shop • geschäft • boutique • sklep • winkel • магазин
negozio • bolt • tienda • obchod • dućan • ma aza • magazinğJméno •Názov •Név •Denumire

Nombre •Ime •Isim •Название

............
Front:

Front:
Front:

Korpus:
Korpus:

Trunk:

ABCD  03 06 PP 03/03
AAAAAAAAA

BBBBBBBBB

AAAAAAAAAAA

BBBBBBBBBB
BBBBBBBBBB

AAAAAAAAAAA 1/9
1/2

ART.:

000 x 00 x 00 cm
00 kg

Ferrule / Asembly in package :

Okucia / Instrukcja montażu w paczce :
Beschlage / Montageanleitung in colli :

00
0

00
X

0
0

X
0

0

5 9 0 0 9 4 5 0 0 0 0 0 2

x12
F15

7x70 x18
K2

x11
P33

3,5x13 x56
P13

Nr St Colli
1 1070 940 22 1 1-4
2 1070 280 22 1 1-4
3 1070 280 22 1 1-4
4 1070 920 22 1 1-4
5 2000 330 18 1 2-4
6 2000 120 18 1 2-4
7 1600 330 18 1 2-4
8 1154 200 18 1 4-4
9 1150 750 18 1 4-4
10 1064 300 18 1 4-4
11 740 470 18 1 3-4
12 740 340 18 1 3-4
13 650 587 18 1 4-4
14 587 650 18 1 4-4
15 378 78 18 3 1-4
16 378 427 18 1 2-4
17 378 363 18 1 1-4
18 378 452 18 1 1-4
19 378 78 18 1 1-4
20 1998 898 15 1 2-4
21 432 78 15 1 3-4
22 432 339 15 2 3-4
23 374 250 15 1 1-4
24 351 140 12 1 4-4
25 351 140 12 1 4-4
26 346 140 12 1 4-4
27 658 454 2 1 3-4
28 357 349 2 1 1-4

Ausmaß

19

78 2

12

3

1 56

9

11

17

14
15

4

18
10

13

20

22

16
2124 26252328

x2
I14

x2
I15

3x13 x8
P10

Beschl ge sind in Colli 1-4ä 27

PIERRE 22-259-87-2

x1
U5

x14
F27
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T1

T1

B1

B1

2
PIERRE 22-259-87-2

T1

B1

B1

T1

x2
I14

x2
I15

3x13 x8
P10

I14

I15
P10

I15

I15

I14

f 8x28 x8
B1

x8
T1

3

x4
M1

x4
M1

M1

M1

10

10

10

9

9

13

14

14

13

50 mm
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B
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26

26
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25
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x4
F15

B1

B1

B1

B1

B1

B1

B1

F15

F15

T1

F15

x3
T1

f 8x28 x18
B1

4

1

19

5

7 6

x14
F27

F27

P13
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15 x3

B1

B1

f 8x28 x40
B1

x19
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B1

B1

x8
F15

T1

T1

F15

F15

T1

F15

F15

F15

T1

T1

F15

B1

B1

B1

B1

22 x2

B1

B1

B1

B1

B1

B1
F15

F15

T1

T1

T1

90o

12

8

11

16

18

17

2

3

21
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Wskazówki na temat Konserwacji mebli
- Konserwacja polega na regularnym czyszczeniu zewn trznych i wewn trznych powierzchni mebla.ę ę
- Na bie co usuwa plamy i zabrudzenia. wie e plamy daj sie zazwyczaj l ej i najcz ciej w ca o ci usunżą ć Ś ż ą ż ęś ł ś ąć
- Materia y i rodki do konserwacji:ł ś

: ciereczki z mi kkiej tkaniny z u yciem odpowiednich rodków czyszcz co -konserwuj cych (zaleca sieZALECANE ś ę ż ś ą ą
stosowanie ogólnie dost pnych pianek i emulsji)  jednak przed u yciem rodków czyszcz co - konserwuj cych zalecaę ż ś ą ą
sie przeprowadzenie testu na powierzchni niewidocznej rodkami przeznaczonymi dla tego typu tworzywaś

: twarde g bki, drapaki, detergenty, rozpuszczalniki chemiczne, pasty  proszki zawieraj ceNIEDOPUSZCZALNE ą ą
rodki cierne oraz niewskazane jest moczenie du ilo ci wody.ś ś żą ś ą

Anweisung zur Möbelpflege
- Pflege bedeutet regelmäßige Reinigung der äußeren und inneren Möbeloberfläche
- Flecken und Verschmutzungen laufend entfernen. Neue Flecken lassen sich gewöhnlich leicht und häufig völlig entfernen
- Pflegestoffe und -mittel:

: Lappen aus weichem Stoff und entsprechendes Reinigungspflegemittel (empfehlenswert sindEMPFEHLENSWERT
handelsübliche Schäumen und Emulsionen)  allerdings wird vor der Anwendung der Reinigungspflegemittel ein Test
auf der unsichtbare Oberfläche empfohlen

: harte Schwämme, Schrubber, Spülmittel, chemische Lösungsmittel,UNZULÄSSIG
Pasten  Pulver mit Schleifmittel sowie Nassmachen mit viel Wasser.

Indications concernant la conservation des meubles
- La conservation consiste ŕ un nettoyage régulier  des surfaces externes et internes du meuble.
- Effacer les taches et les salures immédiatement. D'habitude, les taches fraîches sont plus faciles ŕ effacer.
- Les matériaux et les substances destinés pour la conservation:

: les chiffons mous, en utilisant les moyens convenables destinés pour nettoyer et conserver les meublesRECOMMANDÉS
(il est recommandé d'utiliser les crčmes et émulsions accessibles au marché) pourtant, avant d'utiliser un liquide,
il est recommandé de faire un test sur une surface invisible avec des liquides destinés pour ce type de matériau

: éponges dures, radoires, détergents, dissolvants chimiques, pâtes-poudres contenantINADMISSIBLES
les substances abrasives, il n'est recommandé non plus de mouiller les meubles avec de l'eau.

Pokyny pro  údržbu nábytku
- Údržba spo ívá v pravidelném ištění vnějších a vnitřních povrchů nábytku.č č
- Skvrny a ne istoty okamžitě odstraňujtě. erstvé skvrny je možné snadněji a nej astěji zcela odstranitč Č č
- Materiály a prostředky k údržbě:

DOPORU ENÉČ : hadříky z měkké látky s použitím vhodných istících a konzerva ních prostředků (doporu uje seč č č
použivání  všeobecně přístupných pěnek a emulzí)  avšak před použitím istících a konzerva ních prostředků seč č
doporu uje provest test na neviditelné astí, a to prostředky úr enými pro tento typ látky.č č č
NEDOVOLENÉ: tvrdé hubky, škrábaky, detergenty, chemické rozpouštědla, pasty  prášky obsahující
brusné prostředký a nedoporu uje se mo it přilíš velkým množstvím vody.č č

Pokyny pre  údržbu nábytku
- Údržba spo ívá v pravideľnom išteniu vonkajších a vnútorných povrchov nábytku.č č
- Škvny a zne istenia okamžite odstráňujte. erstvé škvrny môže sa ľahko  a naj astěji celkom odstrániť.č Č č
- Materiály a prostriedky na údržbu:

ODPORÚ ENÉČ : handri ky z mäkkej  látky s použitím vhodných istiacích konzerva ních prostriedkov (odporu uje sač č č č
použivánie  všeobecne prístupných pen a emulzí)  avšak pred použitím istiacích a konzerva ních prostriedkov sąč č
doporu uje provesť test na neviditelnej astí, a to prostriedkami úr enými pre tento typ látkyč č č

NEDOVOLENÉ: tvrdé hubky, škrabáky, detergenty, chemické rozpúšťadla, pasty  prášky obsahujúce
brúsné prostriedky a neodporu uje sa mo iť príliš veľkým množstvom vody.č č

Bútor  ápolására  vonatkozó útmutatók
- Áz ápoláshoz a bútor külső és belső felületének rendszeres tisztítása tartozik.
- Folyamatosan kell a foltokat és a szenyezedéseket eltávolítani. A friss foltok általában könyebben és gyakran teljesen eltávolíthatók.
- Ápolási anyagok és szerek:

JAVASOLT:   a tisztításhoz puha rongyot ( ruhát)  és  megfelelő ápolási szereket használunk
(javasolt a kereskedelemben elérhető habok és emulziók használata)  a tisztító-ápolási szerek használata
előtt a nem látható (nem szembetűnő)  felületen adott szerrel egy  próbatesztet kell elvégezni .

TILOS:  a  kemény szivacs, kaparó,  mosószerek, vegyi oldószerek, surólószereket tartalmazó porok
és paszták használata, a tisztításhoz nem szabad  nagy  mennyiségű vizet használni és abban zdatni.

Indicaciones para conservación de los muebles
- La conservación consiste en la limpieza corriente de las superficies externas e internas del mueble.
- Quítense las manchas y suciedades según vayan apareciendo. Las manchas recientes suelen quitarse ligera y completamente.
- Materiales y productos para conservación:
SE RECOMIENDAN: trapo de tela suave con la utilización de los productos correspondientes de limpieza y conservadores
(se recomiendan las espumas y emulsiones disponibles en el mercado). No obstante, antes de usar el producto de limpieza
y conservador se recomienda hacer una prueba en la superficie invisible con los productos apropiados para este tipo de materia.
NO SE ADMITE EL USO DE: esponjas duras, metálicas, detergentes, disolventes, cremas, polvos que contienen agentes abrasivos.
Tampoco se puede mojar el mueble con demasiada cantidad de agua.

Aanwijzingen voor het onderhoud van meubels
- Het onderhoud houdt het regelmatig reinigen van de meubels in.
- Verwijder steeds vlekken en vuil. Verse vlekken zijn gewoonlijk gemakkelijker en vaak in hun geheel te verwijderen.
- Onderhoudsmaterialen en -middelen:
AANBEVOLEN: doeken van zachte stof met reinigingsmiddelen (het gebruik van algemeen verkrijgbare schuim en emulsies wordt
aanbevolen). Voer voor het gebruik van de reinigings- en onderhoudsmiddelen een test uit op een onzichtbare plaats met middelen

die bestemd zijn voor dat soort materiaal.
AFGERADEN: harde sponzen, krabbers, detergenten, chemische oplosmiddelen, pasta's en poeders die schuurmiddelen bevatten.
Het wordt ook afgeraden om grote hoeveelheden water te gebruiken.

Savjeti za Održavanje namještaja
- Održavanje se sastoji od redovitih iš enja vanjskih i unutarnjih površina namještaja.č ć
- Redovito uklanjati mrlje i prljavštine. Svježe mrlje mogu biti lakše i naj eš e u potpunosti uklonjene.č ć
- Materijali i sredstva za održavanje:

PREPORU AMOČ : korištanje krpica od mekih tkanina i odgovaraju a sredstva za iš enje i održavanjeć č ć
(preporu a se koristiti pjene i emulzije dostupne u prodaji) - ali prije nego po nete koristiti sredstvač č
za iš enje i održavanje, preporu ljivo je provesti test tog sredstva na nevidljivoj površini materijala.č ć č

NEDOZVOLJENA SREDSTVA: tvrda spužva, grebalice, deterdženti, hemijska otapala, sredstva u obliku
pasti ili praška, koja sadrže abrazivna sredstva, ne preporu a se namakanje velikim koli inama vode.č č

Instructions for furniture maintenance
- The maintenance consists in regular cleaning the external and internal surfaces of the furniture.
- Remove any?stains or dirt regularly. The fresh stains are usually to be removed easier and completely
- Materials and agents for maintenance:

: soft fabric cloths while using proper cleaning and maintenance agents (it is recommended to applyRECOMMENDED
commonly used foams and emulsions)  however, before using them it is advisable to do the test on the invisible surface
with the agents designed for using for this type of material

: rough sponges, scratchers, detergents, chemical solvents, polishes powdersUNACCEPTABLE
containing abrasive materials and it is also inadvisable to soak with a great amount of water.

GB

DE

FR

IT

NL

ES

PL

SK

CZ

HU

HR

RU

TR

RO

Рекомендации по уходу за мебелью
- .Уход за мебелью предусматривает регулярную протирку внешней и внутренней поверхности мебели
- . .Пятна и загрязнения снимают сразу же Свежие пятна удаляются легче и зачастую полностью
- :Материалы и средства по уходу
РЕКОМЕНДУЕМЫЕ тряпочки из мягкой ткани с применением соответственных чистяще-консервирующих:
средств рекомендуется применение общедоступных пенок и эмульсий Однако перед применением чистяще( ). ,
- .консервирующего средства следует провести тест на закрытой поверхности мебели
НЕ РЕКОМЕНДУЕМЫЕ жесткие губки, наждаки, детергенты, химические растворители, пасты и порошки:
с содержанием абразивных веществ Не допускать скопления воды на поверхности мебели. .

Sfaturi pentru întreţinerea mobilei
- Întreţinerea constă în curăţarea regulată a suprafeţelor exterioare şi interioare ale mobilierului.
- Petele şi murdăria trebuiesc îndepărtate imediat. De obicei, petele proaspete pot să fie mai uşor şi complet eliminate.
- Materiale şi detergenţi de întreţinere:
RECOMANDATE: ştergerea cu o cârpă moale, şi utilizarea unor detergenţi pentru curăţare şi întreţinere (este recoma-
ndat să utilizaţi spume disponibile în comerţ şi emulsii), cu toate acestea, înainte de aplicarea detergenţilor pentru
curăţare-întreţinere, se recomandă să se efectueze testul pe o suprafaţă disponibilă invizibilă din acest tip de material
NICIODATĂ: bureţi duri, lavete abrazive, detergenţi, solvenţi, substanţe chimice, pulberi, paste care conţin substanţe
abrazive; nu este recomandată nici umezirea cu o cantitate mare de apă

Mobilya bak m talimatı ı
- Mobilya bak m , mobilyan n iç ve d ş yüzeylerinin muntazam bir biçimde temizlenmesinden oluşur.ı ı ı ı
- Oluşan leke ve kirlenmeleri derhal giderin. Taze lekeler genellikle kolay ve tümüyle ç kar.ı
- Mobilya bak m malzeme ve araçları ı
TAVS YELER:İ yumuşak bez ve uygun temizleme-bakım araçları (piyasadaki köpük ve emülsiyonlar) tavsiye edilir.
As l temizlemeye geçmeden önce kullanaca n z ilac  mobilyan n görünmeyen yüzeyinde test etmeyi ihmal etmeyeniz.ı ğı ı ı ı
UYARI: sert sünger, tel sünger, tiner, çizici özelliği olan deterjan, toz deterjan asla kullanmayın. Mobilya yüzeylerini
fazla  slatmay nı ı

Indicazioni relative alla conservazione dei mobili
- La conservazione consiste in una pulizia sistematica delle superfici interne ed esterne del mobile.
?- Togliere le macchie e sporcizie immediatamente poiche lo sporco fresco solitamente ed interamente e piu facile da eliminare.
?- Materiali e mezzi per la conservazione:
SI RACCOMANDANO: stracci di tessuto morbido con aggiunta di adeguati prodotti per la pulizia e conservazione (si raccomanda
l’utilizzo di schiume ed emulsienti generalmente accessibili nel commercio). Tuttavia, prima di applicare tali prodotti, scelti in base
alla superficie da trattare, occorre eseguire il test su una zona meno visibile.
SONO VIETATI: spugne dure, raschiatori, detergenti, paste e polveri contenenti sostanze abrasive. Inoltre, e da evitare
di bagnare i mobili con l'acqua.
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- W
ażne inform

acje dotyczące bezpieczeństw
a! N

ależy dokładnie przeczytać instrukcję obsługi i zachow
ać ją do 

późniejszego w
ykorzystania.  

 
• 

N
ależy zaw

sze przestrzegać instrukcji producenta. 
• 

M
ontaż łóżka piętrow

ego pow
inny przeprow

adzić dw
ie osoby. 

• 
U

W
A

G
A

 !! B
ezpieczeństw

o naszych łóżek z funkcją zabaw
y, łóżek w

ysokich i piętrow
ych – zgodne z w

ym
ogam

i E
N

 747 – jest zagw
arantow

ane w
yłącznie pod w

arunkiem
 użycia 

 stelaża z listew
 sprężynujących (bez m

ożliw
ości regulacji) lub przew

idzianej podstaw
y łóżka!  

• 
Z

godność z norm
ą E

N
 747 część 1+

2; w
ydanie 2012 r.   

• 
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. 
• 
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yżej 140 m

m
.  

• 
N
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ego/w
ysokiego, jeżeli jakikolw

iek elem
ent konstrukcyjny jest uszkodzony lub nie został zam

ontow
any. 

• 
O

S
T

R
Z

E
Ż

E
N

IE
: D

zieci m
ogą utknąć pom

iędzy łóżkiem
 a ścianą, skosem

 dachu, sufitem
, sąsiednim

i elem
entam

i w
yposażenia w

nętrza (np. szafam
i) itp. A

by zapobiec pow
ażnym

 obrażeniom
, odstęp pom

iędzy górną kraw
ędzią zabezpieczenia 

przed upadkiem
 a sąsiadującą strukturą nie m

oże przekraczać 75 m
m

 lub m
usi być w

iększy niż 230 m
m

. N
ależy przestrzegać w

skazów
ek dotyczących odpow

iedniego zam
ocow

ania łóżka do ściany, które są określone w
 instrukcji m

ontażu. 
• 

W
 żadnym

 razie nie w
olno usuw

ać naklejek z inform
acjam

i dotyczącym
i bezpieczeństw

a! 
• 

N
ależy zadbać o w

łaściw
e w

ietrzenie pom
ieszczenia, aby zapew

nić odpow
iednio niską w

ilgotność pow
ietrza oraz zapobiec pow

staw
aniu pleśni w

 łóżku i dookoła łóżka. 

 В
Н

И
М

А
Н

И
Е

  

- В
аж

ни указания за безопасност! П
рочетете вним

ателно инструкцията за употреба и я запазете за по-къ
сна 

употреба.  
 

• 
И

нструкциите на производ
ител

я трябва винаги да се следват. 
• 

Л
еглото на етаж

и трябва да се м
онтира от 2 л

ица. 
• 

В
Н

И
М

А
Н

И
Е

!! Б
езопасността на наш

ите легла за игра, високи легл
а и легла на етаж

и съ
гласно е гарантирана сам

о при използване на наш
ите рам

ки  
с пруж

инни л
айстни (без въ

зм
ож

ност за регул
иране) ил

и на предвид
еното дъ

но на л
егл

ото!  
• 

П
репоръ

чителен разм
ер на м

атрака 900 (1200) /2000/110 m
m

. 
• 

М
ол

я, не използвайте м
атрак, който е по-д

ебел
 от 140 m

m
. 

• 
В

ним
авайте за м

аркировката въ
рху стъ

лбата (черна стрелка) на л
егл

ото, която показва д
опустим

ата височина на м
атрака. 

• 
П

Р
Е

Д
У

П
Р

Е
Д

И
Т

Е
Л

Н
О

 У
К

А
З

А
Н

И
Е

: В
исоките легл

а и горното л
егло от леглата на етаж

и не са под
ходящ

и за д
еца под 6 год

ини поради опасността от нараняване в сл
учай на пад

ане. 
• 

П
Р

Е
Д

У
П

Р
Е

Д
И

Т
Е

Л
Н

О
 У

К
А

З
А

Н
И

Е
: П

ри неправилна употреба леглата на етаж
и и високите легла м

огат да представляват сериозна опасност от нараняване в резултат на зад
уш

аване. 
П

редм
ети, които не са предвидени за употреба с леглото, не трябва никога да се ф

иксират или окачват въ
рху част от л

егл
ото на етаж

и, това важ
и напр., но не единствено, за въ

ж
ета, ш

нурове, кабели, куки, колани и чанти. 
• 

О
т врем

е на врем
е проверявайте винтовите съ

ед
инения и при нуж

д
а ги д

озатягайте, защ
ото в противен сл

учай не е осигурена стабилността на конструкцията. 
• 

П
Р

Е
Д

У
П

Р
Е

Д
И

Т
Е

Л
Н

О
 У

К
А

З
А

Н
И

Е
: Л

еглото на етаж
и/високото л

егл
о не трябва д

а се използва, когато конструктивен ел
ем

ент е повреден ил
и л

ипсва. 
• 

П
Р

Е
Д

У
П

Р
Е

Д
И

Т
Е

Л
Н

О
 У

К
А

З
А

Н
И

Е
: Д

ецата м
огат да се закл

ещ
ят м

еж
д

у л
еглото и стената, скосен таван, тавана на стаята, съ

седни предм
ети от обзавеж

д
ането (напр. ш

каф
ове) и т.н. З

а да се предотврати сериозна опасност от 
нараняване, разстоянието м

еж
д

у горния ръ
б на предпазното съ

оръ
ж

ение срещ
у падане и съ

седната конструкция не трябва да надвиш
ава 75 m

m
 или трябва д

а е по-голям
о от 230 m

m
. С

пазвайте указанията за предвид
еното 

закрепване къ
м

 стена в инструкцията за м
онтаж

. 
• 

П
ред

упредител
ният стикер не трябва да се отстранява в никакъ

в сл
учай! 

• 
Т

рябва да се объ
рне вним

ание на достатъ
чно проветрение на пом

ещ
ението, за да се поддъ

рж
а ниска вл

аж
ност на въ

зд
уха и да се предотврати образуване на м

ухъ
л в и около л

еглото. 

 

P
O

ZO
R

  
– D

ůležité bezpečnostní pokyny! N
ávod k použití si pečlivě přečtěte a uschovejte pro pozdější potřebu. 

 
• 

V
ždy dodržujte pokyny výrobce. 

• 
M

ontáž palandy by m
ěly provádět 2 osoby. 

• 
P

O
Z

O
R

!! B
ezpečnost našich dětských postelí, patrových postelí a paland v souladu s norm

ou m
ůže být zaručena pouze při použití našich lam

elových roštů  
(bez m

ožnosti nastavení) nebo příslušeného dna postele! 
• 

D
oporučená velikost m

atrace je 900 (1 200) / 2 000 / 110 m
m

. 
• 

N
epoužívejte prosím

 m
atrace o tloušťce větší než 140 m

m
. 

• 
V

ěnujte prosím
 pozornost označení na stojně žebříku (černá šipka), které udává povolenou výšku m

atrace. 
• 

V
A

R
O

V
Á

N
Í: P

atrové postele a horní postele paland nejsou vhodné pro děti do 6 let z důvodu rizika zranění v důsledku pádu. 
• 

V
A

R
O

V
Á

N
Í: P

ři nesprávném
 používání m

ohou palandy a patrové postele představovat vážné riziko uškrcení. 
P

ředm
ěty, které nejsou určeny pro použití s postelí, je zakázáno připevňovat nebo zavěšovat na části palandy. T

o platí například, nikoliv však výhradně, pro lana, šňůry, provazy, háčky, pásky a tašky. 
• 

Č
as od času zkontrolujte pevnost šroubových spojů a případně je utáhněte. V

 opačném
 případě nelze zaručit stabilitu konstrukce. 

• 
V

A
R

O
V

Á
N

Í: P
alandu/patrovou postel je zakázáno používat, pokud je poškozen nebo chybí některý z konstrukčních dílů. 

• 
V

A
R

O
V

Á
N

Í: D
ěti m

ohou uvíznout m
ezi postelí a stěnou, střešním

 zešikm
ením

, stropem
 pokoje, přilehlým

 bytovým
 zařízením

 (např. skříněm
i) atp. V

 zájm
u vyloučení rizika vážného zranění nesm

í být vzdálenost m
ezi horní hranou ochrany proti 

pádu a přilehlou strukturou větší než 75 m
m

, nebo naopak m
usí být větší než 230 m

m
. V

ěnujte pozornost pokynům
 pro správné upevnění na stěnu v m

ontážním
 návodu. 

• 
B

ezpečnostní nálepka nesm
í být v žádném

 případě odstraněna! 
• 

V
 m

ístnosti je třeba zajistit dostatečné větrání za účelem
 snížení vlhkosti vzduchu a zabránění tvorby plísní uvnitř a v okolí postele. 

 

B
E

M
Æ

R
K

  
- V

igtige sikkerhedsanvisninger! Læ
s om

hyggeligt brugervejledningen og gem
 den til senere reference. 

 
• 

P
roducentens anvisninger skal altid fø

lges. 
• 

K
ø

jesengen skal sam
les af 2 personer. 

• 
O

B
S

!! S
ikkerheden ved vores lege-, hø

j- og kø
jesenge i henhold til garanteres ved anvendelsen af vores fjedersengebund (kan ikke justeres)  

eller den dertil beregnede sengebund! 
• 

A
nbefalet m

adrasstø
rrelse 900 (1200) /2000/110 m

m
. 

• 
A

nvend ikke en m
adras, der er tykkere end 140 m

m
. 

• 
V

æ
r opm

æ
rksom

 på m
arkeringen på sengens stige (sort pil). D

enne angiver den tilladte m
adrashø

jde. 
• 

A
D

V
A

R
S

E
L

: H
ø

jsenge og den ø
verste seng i en kø

jeseng er ikke egnede til bø
rn under 6 år på grund af faren for skader, hvis barnet falder ned. 

• 
A

D
V

A
R

S
E

L
: V

ed usagkyndig brug kan kø
je- og hø

jsenge udgø
re en alvorlig farekilde som

 fø
lge af kvæ

lning. 
G

enstande, der ikke er bestem
t til brug i forbindelse m

ed sengen, m
å aldrig fastgø

res til dele af kø
jesengen eller ophæ

nges på denne. D
ette gæ

lder f.eks., m
en er ikke begræ

nset til, reb, bånd, snore, kroge, rem
m

e og tasker. 
• 

K
ontroller regelm

æ
ssigt, at skruerne sidder fast, og efterspæ

nd dem
 eventuelt, da konstruktionens stabilitet ellers ikke er givet. 

• 
A

D
V

A
R

S
E

L
: K

ø
jesengen/hø

jsengen m
å ikke anvendes, hvis en konstruktionsdel er beskadiget eller m

angler. 
• 

A
D

V
A

R
S

E
L

: B
ø

rn kan kom
m

e i klem
m

e m
ellem

 sengen og væ
ggen, en skrå væ

g, væ
relsets loft, indretningsgenstande i næ

rheden (f.eks. skabe) og osv. F
or at undgå alvorlige personskader skal afstanden m

ellem
 overkanten af faldsikringen og 

den tilstø
dende struktur væ

re under 75 m
m

 eller over 230 m
m

. F
ø

lg anvisningerne vedrø
rende fastgø

relse i væ
ggen i m

onteringsvejledningen. 
• 

S
ikkerhedsm

æ
rkaten m

å under ingen om
stæ

ndigheder fjernes! 
• 

D
er skal sø

rges for tilstræ
kkelig ventilation af væ

relset for at holde luftfugtigheden lav og for at undgå, at der dannes skim
m

el i og om
kring sengen. 

 

Π
Ρ

Ο
ΣΟ

Χ
Η

  
- Σηµαντικές υπ

οδείξεις ασ
φ

αλείας ! ∆
ιαβάσ

τε µε π
ροσ

οχή και φ
υλάξτε τις οδηγίες χρήσ

ης για να µπ
ορείτε να ανατρέξετε 

σ
ε αυτές αργότερα.  

• 
Ο

ι οδηγίες του κατασ
κευασ

τή π
ρέπ

ει να λαµβάνονται π
άντα υπ

όψ
η. 

• 
Για τη σ

υναρµολόγησ
η του κρεβατιού κουκέτα απ

αιτούνται 2 άτοµα. 
• 

Π
Ρ

Ο
Σ

Ο
Χ

Η
 !! Η

 ασ
φ

άλεια τω
ν κρεβατιώ

ν π
αιχνιδιού, τω

ν υπ
ερυψ

ω
µένω

ν κρεβατιώ
ν και τω

ν κρεβατιώ
ν κουκετώ

ν κατά το π
ρότυπ

ο διασ
φ

αλίζετα
ι  

µόνο εφ
όσ

ον χρησ
ιµοπ

οιείται το π
λαίσ

ιο τελάρου (χω
ρίς δυνατότητα µετατόπ

ισ
ης) της εταιρείας µας ή του π

ροβλεπ
όµενου υπ

οσ
τρώ

µατος! 
• 

Σ
υνισ

τώ
µενο µέγεθος σ

τρώ
µατος 900 (1200) /2000/110 m

m
. 

• 
Μ

ην χρησ
ιµοπ

οιείτε σ
τρώ

µα, το π
άχος του οπ

οίου υπ
ερβαίνει τα 140 m

m
. 

• 
Π

ροσ
έξτε την ένδειξη σ

τον ορθοσ
τάτη της σ

κάλας (µαύρο βέλος) του κρεβατιού, το οπ
οίο υπ

οδεικνύει το µέγισ
το επ

ιτρεπ
όµενο ύψ

ος του σ
τρώ

µατος. 
• 

Π
Ρ

Ο
Ε

Ι∆
Ο

Π
Ο

ΙΗ
Σ

Η
: Τ

α υπ
ερυψ

ω
µένα κρεβάτια και το άνω

 κρεβάτι σ
ε κρεβάτια κουκέτες είναι ακατάλληλα για π

αιδιά π
ου δεν έχουν σ

υµπ
ληρώ

σ
ει το 6ο έτος της ηλικίας τους λόγω

 κινδύνου τραυµατισ
µού απ

ό ενδεχόµενη π
τώ

σ
η. 

• 
Π

Ρ
Ο

Ε
Ι∆

Ο
Π

Ο
ΙΗ

Σ
Η

: Σ
ε π

ερίπ
τω

σ
η µη ενδεδειγµένης χρήσ

ης τα κρεβάτια κουκέτες και τα υπ
ερυψ

ω
µένα κρεβάτια ενέχουν σ

οβαρό κίνδυνο τραυµατισ
µού απ

ό σ
τραγγαλισ

µό. 
∆

εν επ
ιτρέπ

εται η σ
τερέω

σ
η ή ανάρτησ

η σ
το κρεβάτι ή σ

ε ένα τµήµα του, αντικειµένω
ν, τα οπ

οία δεν π
ροορίζονται για χρήσ

η µε το κρεβάτι, όπ
ω

ς π
. χ. µεταξύ άλλω

ν σ
ύρµατα, κορδόνια, σ

π
άγκοι, γάντζοι, ζώ

νες και τσ
άντες.  

• 
Ε

λέγχετε κατά διασ
τήµατα τη σ

ταθερότητα τω
ν βιδω

τώ
ν σ

υνδέσ
εω

ν και σ
φ

ίγγετέ τες, εφ
όσ

ον χρειάζεται, γιατί διαφ
ορετικά δεν διασ

φ
αλίζεται η σ

ταθερότητα της κατασ
κευής. 

• 
Π

Ρ
Ο

Ε
Ι∆

Ο
Π

Ο
ΙΗ

Σ
Η

: Η
 χρήσ

η του υπ
ερυψ

ω
µένου κρεβατιού/κρεβατιού κουκέτα δεν επ

ιτρέπ
εται, εάν έχει υπ

οσ
τεί ζηµιά ή λείπ

ει κάπ
οιο δοµικό σ

τοιχείο του. 
• 

Π
Ρ

Ο
Ε

Ι∆
Ο

Π
Ο

ΙΗ
Σ

Η
: Τ

α π
αιδιά µπ

ορεί να εγκλω
βισ

τούν µεταξύ του κρεβατιού και του τοίχου, µίας επ
ικλινούς σ

τέγης, του ταβανιού ή π
αρακείµενω

ν αντικειµένω
ν επ

ίπ
λω

σ
ης (π

.χ. ντουλαπ
ώ

ν) κτλ. Π
ρος απ

οτροπ
ή του κινδύνου ενός σ

οβα
ρού 

τραυµατισ
µού, η απ

όσ
τασ

η µεταξύ του άνω
 άκρου του κιγκλιδώ

µατος και της π
αρακείµενης δοµής π

ρέπ
ει να είναι µικρότερη απ

ό 75 m
m

 ή µεγαλύτερη απ
ό 230 m

m
. Λ

άβετε υπ
όψ

η τις υπ
οδείξεις σ

το εγχειρίδιο οδηγιώ
ν σ

υναρµολόγησ
ης σ

χετικά µε 
την π

ροβλεπ
όµενη σ

τερέω
σ

η σ
τον τοίχο. 

• 
Σ

ε καµία π
ερίπ

τω
σ

η δεν επ
ιτρέπ

εται η αφ
αίρεσ

η τω
ν αυτοκόλλητω

ν ασ
φ

αλείας! 
• 

Π
ρέπ

ει να εξασ
φ

αλίζεται ο επ
αρκής εξα

ερισ
µός του χώ

ρου, π
ροκειµένου η ατµοσ

φ
αιρική υγρασ

ία να π
αραµένει σ

ε χαµηλά επ
ίπ

εδα και να απ
οτρέπ

εται ο σ
χηµατισ

µός µούχλας γύρω
 α

π
ό το κρεβάτι. 
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W
A

R
N

IN
G

  
- Im

portant safety instructions! R
ead the instruction m

anual carefully and keep for reference.  
 

• 
T

he m
anufacturer’s instructions m

ust be follow
ed at all tim

es. 
• 

T
his bunk bed should be assem

bled by 2 people. 
• 

W
A

R
N

IN
G

!! T
he safety of our play beds, platform

 beds and bunk beds in accordance w
ith is only guaranteed w

hen using our (non-adjustable) bed fram
e w

ith  
m

ultipoint connectors or the bed base provided! 
• 

R
ecom

m
ended m

attress size 900 (1200) / 2000/110 m
m

. 
• 

D
o not use a m

attress thicker than 140 m
m

. 
• 

N
ote the (black arrow

) m
arking on the ladder post of the bed, w

hich indicates the m
axim

um
 perm

issible m
attress height. 

• 
W

A
R

N
IN

G
: P

latform
 beds and the upper bunk of bunk beds are not suitable for children under 6 due to the risk of injury from

 falling. 
• 

W
A

R
N

IN
G

: If used im
properly, platform

 beds and bunk beds can present a serious risk of injury from
 strangulation. 

Item
s that are not intended for use w

ith the bed, and w
hich m

ust never be fastened to or hung on any part of the bunk bed include, for exam
ple, ropes, laces, cords, hooks, belts and bags. 

• 
F

rom
 tim

e to tim
e, check screw

s for strength, and tighten if necessary, otherw
ise the stability of the bed cannot be guaranteed. 

• 
W

A
R

N
IN

G
: T

he bunk bed/platform
 bed m

ust not be used if any structural com
ponents are dam

aged or m
issing. 

• 
W

A
R

N
IN

G
: C

hildren m
ay becom

e trapped betw
een the bed and the w

all, a pitched roof, the ceiling, adjacent furniture (such as cabinets) etc. T
o avoid serious risk of injury, the distance betw

een the top edge of the guardrail and the adjacent 
structure m

ust be less than 75 m
m

 or greater than 230 m
m

. T
o fix the bed to the w

all, follow
 the instructions in the assem

bly guide. 
• 

T
he safety sticker m

ust under no circum
stances be rem

oved! 
• 

E
nsure adequate ventilation to keep hum

idity low
 and prevent m

ould grow
th in and around the bed. 

 

¡A
TE

N
C

IÓ
N

!  
- ¡Indicaciones de seguridad im

portantes! Lea atentam
ente el m

anual de instrucciones y guárdelo para posteriores 
consultas.  

 
• 

E
s obligatorio respetar las instrucciones del fabricante. 

• 
La litera debe ser m

ontada por 2 personas. 
• 

¡¡A
T

E
N

C
IÓ

N
!! ¡S

olam
ente garantizam

os la seguridad de nuestras cam
as de juego, cam

as altas y literas según si se utilizan nuestros som
ieres elásticos (sin opciones de ajuste)  

o el fondo de cam
a previsto! 

• 
T

am
año de colchón recom

endado 900 (1200) /2000/110 m
m

. 
• 

N
o utilice ningún colchón con m

ás de 140 m
m

 de espesor. 
• 

R
espete las m

arcas de los pilares (flecha negra) de la cam
a, le m

uestra la altura de colchón perm
itida. 

• 
A

D
V

E
R

T
E

N
C

IA
: Las cam

as altas y la litera superior no son aptas para niños m
enores de 6 años, debido al peligro de lesiones por caída. 

• 
A

D
V

E
R

T
E

N
C

IA
: S

i se usan inadecuadam
ente las literas y las cam

as altas representan un serio riesgo de lesiones por estrangulación. 
Los objetos que no estén previstos para el uso con la cam

a no se deben sujetan ni colgar nunca de una pieza de la litera, por ejem
plo, pero no exclusivam

ente cables, cordones, cintas, ganchos, cinturones y bolsas. 
• 

R
evisar de vez en cuando la firm

eza de las uniones atornilladas, apretándolas si fuese necesario, pues sino no se garantiza la estabilidad de la construcción. 
• 

A
D

V
E

R
T

E
N

C
IA

: La litera/cam
a alta no se debe usar cuando una de las piezas constructivas está dañada o falta. 

• 
A

D
V

E
R

T
E

N
C

IA
: Los niños podrían verse atrapados entre la cam

a y la pared, la inclinación del techo, el techo, otros m
uebles (p. ej. arm

arios) etc.  P
ara evitar lesiones graves la distancia entre el borde superior del seguro contra caída y la 

estructura contigua no debe exceder los 75 m
m

 o debe ser superior a 230 m
m

. O
bserve las indicaciones de una posible sujeción m

ural en las instrucciones de m
ontaje. 

• 
¡La pegatina de seguridad no se debe retirar en ninguna circunstancia! 

• 
D

ebe garantizarse suficiente ventilación para m
antener la hum

edad am
biental baja y evitar la form

ación y propagación de hongos en y alrededor de la cam
a. 

 

H
U

O
M

IO
  

- Tärkeitä turvaohjeita! Lue ohjeet huolellisesti, ja säilytä ne m
yöhem

pää käyttöä varten. 
 

• 
V

alm
istajan ohjeita on aina noudatettava. 

• 
K

errossänky on rakennettava 2 hengelle. 
• 

H
U

O
M

IO
! Leikkisänkym

m
e, parvisänkym

m
e ja kerrossänkym

m
e :n m

ukainen turvallisuus taataan vain käytettäessä jousinauhakehystäm
m

e (ilm
an säätöm

ahdollisuutta)  
tai m

ukana toim
itettua sängyn alustaa! 

• 
S

uositeltu patjan koko 900 (1200) /2000/110 m
m

. 
• 

Ä
lä käytä patjaa, joka on paksum

pi kuin 140 m
m

. 
• 

K
iinnitä huom

iota sängyn tikastolpan (m
usta nuoli) m

erkintöihin. N
e osoittavat patjan sallitun korkeuden. 

• 
V

A
R

O
IT

U
K

S
IA

: K
errossängyt ja ylem

pi kerrossänky eivät putoam
isvaaran takia sovellu alle 6-vuotiaille lapsille. 

• 
V

A
R

O
IT

U
K

S
IA

: Jos kerrossänkyä ja parvisänkyä käytetään väärin, voi aiheutua vakava vam
m

a kuristum
isen takia. 

T
ähän kerrossänkyyn ei koskaan saa kiinnittää tai ripustaa tuotteita, joita ei ole tarkoitettu käytettäväksi sen sängyn kanssa, kuten köysiä, naruja, nyörejä, koukkuja, hihnoja tai pusseja. 

• 
T

arkista ajoittain ruuviliitosten lujuus ja kiristä ne tarvittaessa, koska m
uuten rakenteen vakautta ei voida taata. 

• 
V

A
R

O
IT

U
K

S
IA

: K
errossänkyä/parvisänkyä ei saa käyttää, jos jokin rakenneosa on vaurioitunut tai puuttuu. 

• 
V

A
R

O
IT

U
K

S
IA

: Lapset voivat jäädä puristuksiin sängyn ja seinän väliin, kaltevaan kattoon, kattoon, vierekkäisten kalusteiden (kuten kaapit) ja m
uiden vastaavien väliin. V

akavan loukkaantum
isriskin välttäm

iseksi putoam
issuojan yläreunan ja 

viereisen rakenteen välisen etäisyyden on oltava enintään 75 m
m

 tai suurem
pi kuin 230 m

m
. N

oudata asennusohjeissa esitettyjä seinäasennusta koskevia ohjeita. 
• 

T
urvam

erkintöjä ei m
issään tapauksessa saa poistaa! 

• 
V

arm
ista riittävä tuuletus kosteuden pitäm

iseksi vähäisenä, jotta estetään hom
een kasvu sängyssä ja sen ym

päristössä. 

 

A
TTE

N
TIO

N
  

- C
onsignes de sécurité im

portantes Lire attentivem
ent le m

ode d’em
ploi et le conserver pour une utilisation ultérieure. 

 
• 

T
oujours suivre les instructions du fabricant. 

• 
Le lit superposé doit être construit par 2 personnes. 

• 
A

V
E

R
T

IS
S

E
M

E
N

T
 !! La sécurité de nos lits de jeu, lits superposés et lits m

ezzanine conform
ém

ent à la norm
e n'est garantie que lors de l'utilisation de nos som

m
iers à lattes  

(sans réglage) ou du som
m

ier prévu ! 
• 

T
aille de m

atelas conseillée 900 (1200) /2000/110 m
m

. 
• 

V
euillez ne pas utiliser de m

atelas d’une épaisseur supérieure à 140 m
m

. 
• 

V
euillez faire attention aux m

arquages présents sur les m
ontants de l’échelle (flèche noire) du lit, ils indiquent la hauteur de m

atelas autorisée. 
• 

A
V

E
R

T
IS

S
E

M
E

N
T

 : Les lits m
ezzanine et le lit supérieur des lits superposés ne sont pas adaptés aux enfants de m

oins de 6 m
ois car ceux-ci peuvent se blesser en tom

bant. 
• 

A
V

E
R

T
IS

S
E

M
E

N
T

 : U
ne utilisation inadéquate des lits superposés et des lits m

ezzanine peut présenter un risque sérieux de blessure par strangulation. 
Les objets non destinés à l’utilisation du lit ne doivent en aucun cas être fixés ou suspendus à une partie du lit m

ezzanine. C
ela vaut par exem

ple, m
ais pas exclusivem

ent, pour les cordes, lacets, cordons, crochets, ceintures et sacoches.  
• 

V
érifier la tenue des raccords vissés de tem

ps en tem
ps, resserrer le cas échéant car sinon, la stabilité de la structure n’est pas assurée. 

• 
A

V
E

R
T

IS
S

E
M

E
N

T
 : Le lit superposé/lit m

ezzanine ne doit pas être utilisé si un élém
ent de la structure est endom

m
agé ou m

anquant. 
• 

A
V

E
R

T
IS

S
E

M
E

N
T

 : Les enfants peuvent être coincés entre le lit et le m
ur, un toit incliné, le plafond de la cham

bre, du m
obilier adjacent (p.ex. des arm

oires) etc. A
fin d’éviter des risques sérieux de blessure, la distance entre le bord supérieur de la 

sécurité antichute et la structure adjacente ne doit pas dépasser 75 m
m

 ou doit être supérieure à 230 m
m

. V
euillez suivre les instructions de m

ontage pour un m
ontage m

ural prévu. 
• 

L’étiquette de sécurité ne doit en aucun cas être retirée ! 
• 

U
ne ventilation suffisante de la pièce doit être assurée pour m

aintenir un bas taux d’hum
idité et prévenir la form

ation de m
oisissures à l'intérieur et autour du lit. 

 

P
O

ZO
R

  
- V

ažne sigurnosne napom
ene ! P

ozorno pročitajte upute za uporabu i sačuvajte ih za kasnije ponovno korištenje. 
 

• 
U

vijek se treba pridržavati uputa proizvođača. 
• 

K
revet na kat trebaju sastaviti 2 osobe. 

• 
P

O
Z

O
R

 !! S
igurnost naših kreveta za igru, visokih kreveta i kreveta na kat u skladu s zajam

čena je sam
o u slučaju korištenja naših podnica (bez m

ogućnosti nam
ještanja) 

 ili predviđenog dna kreveta. 
• 

P
reporučena veličina m

adraca 900 (1200) /2000/110 m
m

. 
• 

N
e koristite m

adrace koji su deblji od 140 m
m

. 
• 

O
bratite pozornost na oznaku na stupu ljestvi (crna strelica) kreveta, ona pokazuje dopuštenu visinu m

adraca. 
• 

U
P

O
Z

O
R

E
N

JE
: visoki kreveti i gornji krevet kod kreveta na kat nisu prikladni za djecu m

lađu od 6 godina zbog opasnosti od ozljeda zbog pada s kreveta. 
• 

U
P

O
Z

O
R

E
N

JE
: u slučaju nestručnog korištenja kreveti na kat i visoki kreveti m

ogu predstavljati ozbiljnu opasnost od ozljeda uslijed strangulacije. 
P

redm
eti koji nisu predviđeni za korištenje s krevetom

, ne sm
iju se nikada pričvrstiti ili objesiti za neki dio kreveta na kat, a to npr. vrijedi za užad, uzice, ukrasne vrpce, kuke, rem

ene i torbe, ali ne sam
o za njih.  

• 
S

 vrem
ena na vrijem

e provjeriti jesu li vijčani spojevi čvrsto pritegnuti i po potrebi ih zategnuti, jer u protivnom
 slučaju ne postoji stabilnost konstrukcije. 

• 
U

P
O

Z
O

R
E

N
JE

: krevet na kat / visoki krevet ne sm
ije se koristiti, ako je konstrukcijski dio kreveta oštećen ili nedostaje. 

• 
U

P
O

Z
O

R
E

N
JE

: djeca m
ogu zaglaviti izm

eđu kreveta i zida, krovnog nagiba, stropa sobe,susjednih predm
eta uređenja interijera (npr. orm

ara) itd. K
ako bi se izbjegle opasnosti od ozbiljnih ozljeda, razm

ak izm
eđu gornjeg ruba sigurnosne ograde i 

susjedne strukture ne sm
ije prekoračiti 75 m

m
 ili m

ora biti veći od 230 m
m

. P
ridržavajte se napom

ena u uputam
a za m

ontažu za predviđeno pričvršćenje za zid. 
• 

S
igurnosne naljepnice se ni u kom

 slučaju ne sm
iju uklanjati! 

• 
M

ora se voditi računa o dostatnom
 provjetravanju prostorije, kako bi vlaga zraka bila niska i tim

e se spriječilo nastajanje gljivica u krevetu i oko kreveta. 
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FIG
Y

E
LE

M
  

- Fontos biztonsági útm
utatás ! O

lvassa el figyelm
esen az útm

utatót, és tegye el későbbi használatra. 
 

• 
A

 gyártó utasításait m
indig be kell tartani. 

• 
A

z em
eletes ágyat 2 szem

élynek kell összeszerelnie. 
• 

F
IG

Y
E

L
E

M
 !! A

z szerinti játékok és em
eletes ágyak biztonsága csak akkor garantált, ha rugós keretünket (állítási lehetőség nélküli), vagy a hozzá tervezett ágyaljat használják! 

• 
A

jánlott m
atracm

éret: 900 (1200) /2000/110 m
m

. 
• 

K
érjük, ne használjon 140 m

m
-nél vastagabb m

atracot. 
• 

Ü
gyeljen az ágy létraoszlopán (fekete nyíl) található jelzésre, am

ely a m
egengedett m

atracm
agasságot m

utatja. 
• 

F
IG

Y
E

L
M

E
Z

T
E

T
É

S
: E

m
eletes ágyak és az em

eletes ágyak felső része nem
 alkalm

as 6 év alatti gyerm
ekek szám

ára sérülésveszély m
iatt. 

• 
F

IG
Y

E
L

M
E

Z
T

E
T

É
S

: H
elytelen használat esetén az em

eletes ágyak és a m
agas ágyak kom

oly sérülésveszélyt jelenthetnek fojtás által. 
A

zokat a tárgyakat, am
elyeket nem

 használatosak az ágyhoz, soha nem
 szabad rögzíteni az em

eletes ágy bárm
ely részéhez, vagy lelógatni azokat, ez érvényes például de nem

 kizárólag a kötelekre, zsinórokra, zsinegekre, horgokra, övekre és 
táskákra. 

• 
E

llenőrizze időnként a csavar-csatlakozásokat rögzítettségre, szükség esetén húzza m
eg őket, m

ivel különben a konstrukció stabilitása nem
 biztosított. 

• 
F

IG
Y

E
L

M
E

Z
T

E
T

É
S

: A
z em

eletes ágy/m
agas ágy nem

 használható, ha egy szerkezeti elem
 m

egsérült vagy hiányzik. 
• 

F
IG

Y
E

L
M

E
Z

T
E

T
É

S
: A

 gyerekek beszorulhatnak az ágy és a fal közé, a tetőtér fala, a m
ennyezet, a szom

szédos bútorok (pl. szekrények) közé, stb. . A
 súlyos sérülésveszély elkerülése érdekében a leesés-biztosító felső széle és a szom

szédos 
szerkezet közötti távolság nem

 haladhatja m
eg a 75 m

m
-t, vagy nagyobbnak kell lennie m

int 230 m
m

. K
övesse a telepítéssel kapcsolatos utasításokat az arra szolgáló falrögzítésnél. 

• 
A

 biztonsági cím
két sem

m
ilyen körülm

ények között nem
 szabad eltávolítani! 

• 
G

ondoskodni kell a m
egfelelő szellőzésről annak érdekében, hogy a páratartalom

 alacsony m
aradjon, és m

egakadályozzuk a penészgom
básodást az ágyban és a környékén. 

 

A
TTE

N
ZIO

N
E

  
- Im

portanti indicazioni per la sicurezza ! Leggere attentam
ente le istruzioni e conservarle per un uso futuro. 

 
• 

Le istruzioni del produttore devono sem
pre essere seguite. 

• 
Il letto a castello dovrebbe essere m

ontato da 2 persone. 
• 

A
T

T
E

N
Z

IO
N

E
 !! La sicurezza dei nostri letti gioco, a soppalco e a castello secondo è garantita solo quando si utilizza il nostro telaio a m

olle (non regolabile) o la base del letto fornita! 
• 

G
randezza m

aterasso consigliata 900 (1200) /2000/110 m
m

. 
• 

N
on utilizzare un m

aterasso più spesso di 140 m
m

. 
• 

P
restare attenzione alla m

arcatura sul m
ontante della scala (freccia nera) del letto che indica l'altezza consentita del m

aterasso. 
• 

A
V

V
E

R
T

E
N

Z
A

: I letti a soppalco e il letto superiore dei letti a castello non sono adatti a bam
bini di età inferiore a 6 anni a causa del rischio di lesioni da caduta. 

• 
A

V
V

E
R

T
E

N
Z

A
: S

e usati in m
odo im

proprio, i letti a castello e i letti a soppalco possono presentare un serio rischio di lesioni dovute a strangolam
ento. 

G
li articoli che non sono destinati all'uso del letto non devono m

ai essere fissati o appesi ad alcuna parte del letto a castello, a eccezione esclusivam
ente, ad esem

pio, di corde, cinghie, cordicelle, ganci, cinture e borse. 
• 

D
i tanto in tanto, controllare i collegam

enti a vite per la loro resistenza e serrare se necessario, altrim
enti non viene fornita la stabilità della costruzione. 

• 
A

V
V

E
R

T
E

N
Z

A
: Il letto a castello/soppalco non deve essere utilizzato se un com

ponente strutturale è danneggiato o m
ancante. 

• 
A

V
V

E
R

T
E

N
Z

A
: I bam

bini potrebbero rim
anere intrappolati tra il letto e il m

uro, un tetto spiovente, il soffitto, gli apparecchi adiacenti (com
e gli arm

adi) e così via. P
er evitare un serio rischio di lesioni, la distanza tra il bordo superiore della protezione 

anticaduta e la struttura adiacente non deve superare 75 m
m

 o deve essere superiore a 230 m
m

. S
eguire le istruzioni per un m

ontaggio a parete previsto nelle istruzioni di m
ontaggio. 

• 
L'etichetta di sicurezza non deve essere rim

ossa in nessun caso! 
• 

F
ornire una ventilazione adeguata per m

antenere bassa l'um
idità e prevenire la form

azione di m
uffa dentro e intorno al letto. 

 LE
T O

P
  

- B
elangrijke veiligheidsinstructies! Lees de gebruiksaanw

ijzing zorgvuldig door en bew
aar deze voor toekom

stig gebruik. 
 

• 
D

e instructies van de fabrikant m
oeten altijd w

orden opgevolgd. 
• 

H
et stapelbed m

oet door 2 personen in elkaar w
orden gezet. 

• 
L

E
T

 O
P

!! D
e veiligheid van onze hoogslapers en speel- en stapelbedden conform

 kan alleen w
orden verzekerd bij gebruik van onze lattenbodem

 (zonder verstelm
ogelijkheid)  

of de m
eegeleverde bedbodem

! 
• 

A
anbevolen m

atrasm
aat 900 (1200) /2000/110 m

m
. 

• 
G

ebruik geen m
atras dat dikker is dan 140 m

m
. 

• 
Let op de m

arkering op de poten (zw
arte pijl) van het bed, deze geeft de toegestane m

atrashoogte aan. 
• 

W
A

A
R

S
C

H
U

W
IN

G
: H

oogslapers en het bovenste bed van een stapelbed zijn vanw
ege het risico op verw

ondingen niet geschikt voor kinderen jonger dan 6 jaar. 
• 

W
A

A
R

S
C

H
U

W
IN

G
: In geval van oneigenlijk gebruik bestaat bij hoogslapers en stapelbedden een groot risico op verw

ondingen vanw
ege w

urging. 
V

oorw
erpen die niet voor het bed bedoeld zijn, m

ogen nooit aan het stapelbed w
orden bevestigd of opgehangen, m

et inbegrip van, m
aar niet beperkt tot touw

en, snoeren, koorden, haken, riem
en en tassen. 

• 
C

ontroleer regelm
atig of de schroefverbindingen nog goed vastzitten, draai ze indien nodig aan om

dat de constructie anders niet stabiel is. 
• 

W
A

A
R

S
C

H
U

W
IN

G
: H

et stapelbed/de hoogslaper m
ag niet w

orden gebruikt indien een constructief com
ponent is beschadigd of ontbreekt. 

• 
W

A
A

R
S

C
H

U
W

IN
G

: K
inderen kunnen tussen het bed en de m

uur, de helling van het dak, het plafond, aangrenzend m
eubilair (bijv. kasten) enz. vast kom

en te zitten. O
m

 een ernstig risico op verw
ondingen te voorkom

en, m
ag de afstand tussen de 

bovenkant van de valbeveiliging en de aangrenzende structuur niet hoger zijn dan 75 m
m

 of m
oet hoger zijn dan 230 m

m
. V

olg de aanw
ijzingen in de m

ontagehandleiding op voor een juiste w
andbevestiging. 

• 
D

e veiligheidssticker m
ag in geen enkel geval w

orden verw
ijderd! 

• 
Z

org voor voldoende ventilatie in de kam
er om

 de luchtvochtigheid laag te houden en te voorkom
en dat in en rondom

 het bed schim
m

elvorm
ing ontstaat. 

 

FO
R

S
IK

TIG
  

- V
iktige sikkerhetsanvisninger! Les bruksanvisningen nøye og oppbevar den for senere bruk. 

 
• 

P
rodusentens instruksjoner m

å alltid fø
lges. 

• 
E

tasjesengen skal settes sam
m

en av to personer. 
• 

F
O

R
S

IK
T

IG
!! S

ikkerheten ved våre leke-, kø
ye- og etasjesenger i henhold til er bare garantert når du bruker fjæ

rlistram
m

e (uten justeringsm
ulighet) eller den m

edfø
lgende sengebunnen! 

• 
A

nbefalt m
adrasstø

rrelse 900 (1200) /2000/110 m
m

. 
• 

V
ennligst ikke bruk en m

adrass som
 er tykkere enn 140 m

m
. 

• 
V

æ
r oppm

erksom
 på m

erkingen på stigestolpen (svart pil) på sengen; denne viser den tillatte m
adrasshø

yden. 
• 

A
D

V
A

R
S

E
L

: K
ø

yesenger og den ø
verste sengen i etasjesenger er ikke egnet for barn under seks år på grunn av risikoen for å falle. 

• 
A

D
V

A
R

S
E

L
: H

vis de brukes feil, vil etasjesenger og kø
yesenger utgjø

re en alvorlig fare for personskade pga. kvelning. 
G

jenstander som
 ikke er beregnet for bruk sam

m
en m

ed sengen, får aldri festes eller henges på noen del av etasjesengen; dette gjelder f. eks., m
en ikke utelukkende, for tau, snorer, hyssing, kroker, belter og vesker.  

• 
S

jekk fra tid til annen skrueforbindelser for deres styrke, og  stram
 dem

 om
 nø

dvendig, da konstruksjonens stabilitet ellers ikke er gitt. 
• 

A
D

V
A

R
S

E
L

: E
tasjesengen/kø

yesengen får ikke brukes hvis en konstruksjonskom
ponent er skadet eller m

angler. 
• 

A
D

V
A

R
S

E
L

: B
arn kan bli inneklem

t m
ellom

 sengen og veggen, et skjevt tak, oversengen, tilstø
tende m

ø
bler (for eksem

pel skap) og osv. . F
or å unngå alvorlig fare for personskader, m

å avstanden m
ellom

 toppkanten på fallsikringen og den 
tilstø

tende konstruksjonen ikke overstige 75 m
m

 eller m
å væ

re stø
rre enn 230 m

m
. F

ø
lg instruksjonene i m

onteringsanvisningen for en planlagt festing til vegg. 
• 

S
ikkerhetsetiketten får ikke under noen om

stendigheter fjernes! 
• 

S
ø

rg for tilstrekkelig rom
ventilasjon for å holde fuktigheten lav og forhindre m

uggdannelse i og rundt sengen. 

 

A
TE

N
Ç

Ã
O

  
- Indicações de segurança im

portantes ! Ler o m
anual de instruções cuidadosam

ente e guardar para referência posterior. 
 

• 
A

s instruções do fabricante devem
 ser sem

pre respeitadas. 
• 

O
 beliche deve ser m

ontado por 2 pessoas. 
• 

A
T

E
N

Ç
Ã

O
 !! D

e acordo com
 a norm

a, a segurança das nossas cam
as lúdicas, cam

as altas e beliches só é garantida quando utilizado nosso estrado de m
ola (sem

 possibilidade de ajuste)  
ou a base de cam

a fornecida! 
• 

T
am

anho recom
endado do colchão 900 (1200)/2000/110 m

m
. 

• 
N

ão use um
 colchão m

ais grosso que 140 m
m

. 
• 

O
bserve a m

arcação no degrau da escada (seta preta) da cam
a, que indica a altura perm

itida do colchão. 
• 

A
D

V
E

R
T

Ê
N

C
IA

: C
am

as altas e beliches de cim
a não são adequados para crianças m

enores de 6 anos, devido ao risco de ferim
entos causados por possíveis quedas. 

• 
A

D
V

E
R

T
Ê

N
C

IA
: S

e usados incorretam
ente, cam

as altas e beliches podem
 apresentar um

 sério risco de lesão por estrangulam
ento. 

Itens não são destinados para uso com
 a cam

a nunca devem
 ser fixados ou pendurados em

 qualquer parte do beliche, por exem
plo, m

as não exclusivam
ente, cordas, cabos, ganchos, cintos e bolsas. 

• 
V

erifique de tem
pos a tem

pos as ligações roscadas quanto à sua resistência. S
e necessário, aperte as ligações, caso contrário a estabilidade da construção não é garantida. 

• 
A

D
V

E
R

T
Ê

N
C

IA
: A

 cam
a alta/beliche não deve ser usada se um

 com
ponente estrutural estiver danificado ou em

 falta. 
• 

A
D

V
E

R
T

Ê
N

C
IA

: C
rianças podem

 ficar presas entre a cam
a e a parede, inclinação de telhado, o teto, m

óveis adjacentes (com
o arm

ários), entre outros. P
ara evitar um

 risco grave de ferim
entos, a distância entre a borda superior da proteção contra 

quedas e a estrutura adjacente não deve exceder 75 m
m

 ou ser superior a 230 m
m

. S
iga as instruções no m

anual de m
ontagem

 para um
a fixação na parede. 

• 
A

 etiqueta de segurança não deve, em
 circunstância algum

a, ser rem
ovida! 

• 
G

aranta um
a ventilação adequada para m

anter a um
idade baixa e evitar a form

ação de bolor em
 volta da cam

a. 
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A
TE

N
ȚIE

  
- Indicații im

portante de siguranță! C
itiți cu atenție m

anualul de instrucțiuni și păstrați-l pentru o utilizare ulterioară. 
 

• 
Instrucțiunile producătorului trebuie respectate întotdeauna. 

• 
P

atul supraetajat este destinat pentru 2 persoane. 
• 

A
T

E
N

Ț
IE

!! S
iguranța paturilor noastre pentru joc, paturilor înalte și supraetajate conform

 este asigurată doar cu folosirea cadrului cu prinderi (fără posibilitate de reglare)  
sau a bazei de pat prevăzute! 

• 
D

im
ensiune recom

andată saltea 900 (1200) /2000/110 m
m

. 
• 

V
ă rugăm

 să nu folosiți o saltea m
ai groasă de 140 m

m
. 

• 
A

veți grijă la m
arcajul de pe suportul de ghidare (săgeata neagră) a patului, aceștia indică înălțim

ea perm
isă a saltelei. 

• 
IN

D
IC

A
Ț

IE
 D

E
 A

V
E

R
T

IZ
A

R
E

: P
aturile înalte și patul superior de pe patul etajat nu sunt recom

andate copiilor sub 6 ani datorită pericolului de rănire cauzat de cădere. 
• 

IN
D

IC
A

Ț
IE

 D
E

 A
V

E
R

T
IZ

A
R

E
: În cazul utilizării necorespunzătoare paturile etajate și paturile înalte pot reprezenta un pericol de rănire prin strangulare. 

O
biectele care nu sunt destinate uzului cu patul, nu trebuie fixate sau agățate de o parte a patului etajat, acest lucru este valabil de ex.: dar nu în m

od exclusiv pentru sfori, șnururi, cordoane, cârlige, curele și genți. 
• 

C
onexiunile cu șurub trebuie verificate din când în cât cu privire la etanșeitate și dacă este necesar strânse deoarece construcția nu m

ai este stabilă. 
• 

IN
D

IC
A

Ț
IE

 D
E

 A
V

E
R

T
IZ

A
R

E
: P

atul etajat/patul înalt nu m
ai trebuie folosit dacă o com

ponentă a construcției este deteriorată. 
• 

IN
D

IC
A

Ț
IE

 D
E

 A
V

E
R

T
IZ

A
R

E
: C

opii se pot prinde între pat și perete, de panta acoperișului, de podeaua cam
erei, de obiectele învecinate (de ex. dulapuri) și etc.. P

entru a evita pericolul de rănire, distanța dintre m
arginea superioară a siguranței de 

prăbușire și structura învecinată nu trebuie să depășească 75 m
m

 sau trebuie să fie m
ai m

are de 230 m
m

. R
espectați instrucțiunile pentru fixarea de perete din instrucțiunile de m

ontare. 
• 

E
ticheta adezivă de siguranță nu trebuie îndepărtată sub nicio form

ă! 
• 

T
rebuie să asigurați o aerisire suficientă a încăperii, pentru a m

enține cât m
ai scăzută um

iditatea aerului și pentru a preveni form
area m

ucegaiului în și în jurul patului. 

 

В
Н

И
М

А
Н

И
Е

  
В

аж
ны

е указания по технике безопасности! В
ним

ательно прочитайте инструкцию
 по прим

енению
 и сохраните ее 

для дальнейш
его использования.  

 
• 

В
сегда соблю

дайте указания производител
я. 

• 
Д

вухъ
ярусную

 кровать д
олж

ны
 собирать 2 человека. 

• 
В

Н
И

М
А

Н
И

Е
! Б

езопасность наш
их кроватей-черд

аков, игровы
х и двухъ

ярусны
х кроватей в соответствии с гарантируется только при испол

ьзовании наш
его каркаса  

с лам
ел

ям
и (без возм

ож
ности перестановки) ил

и пред
усм

отренного основания кровати! 
• 

Р
еком

енд
уем

ы
й разм

ер м
атраса 900 (1200) /2000/110 м

м
. 

• 
Н

е используйте м
атрас толщ

иной более 140 м
м

. 
• 

О
братите вним

ание на м
аркировку на стойке лестницы

 (черная стрел
ка) кровати, она показы

вает д
опустим

ую
 вы

соту м
атраса. 

• 
П

Р
Е

Д
У

П
Р

Е
Ж

Д
Е

Н
И

Е
: Кровати-чердаки и верхняя кровать двухъ

ярусной кровати не под
ход

ят дл
я детей м

л
ад

ш
е 6 л

ет из-за опасности травм
ирования в результате пад

ения. 
• 

П
Р

Е
Д

У
П

Р
Е

Ж
Д

Е
Н

И
Е

: П
ри неправильном

 использовании двухъ
ярусны

е кровати и кровати-черд
аки м

огут представлять серьезную
 травм

оопасность в результате уд
уш

ения. 
Н

и в коем
 сл

учае нел
ьзя прикрепл

ять ил
и веш

ать на какую
-либо часть двухъ

ярусной кровати предм
еты

, которы
е не предназначены

 дл
я использования вм

есте с кроватью
, наприм

ер, веревки, ш
нуры

, бечевки, крю
чки, рем

ни сум
ки и т.д.  

• 
В

рем
я от врем

ени проверяйте прочность затяж
ки резьбовы

х соед
инений и при необходим

ости подтягивайте, в противном
 сл

учае не буд
ет обеспечиваться устойчивость конструкции. 

• 
П

Р
Е

Д
У

П
Р

Е
Ж

Д
Е

Н
И

Е
: Н

ельзя использовать двухъ
ярусную

 кровать/ кровать-черд
ак, есл

и повреж
ден ил

и отсутствует какой-л
ибо элем

ент конструкции. 
• 

П
Р

Е
Д

У
П

Р
Е

Ж
Д

Е
Н

И
Е

: Д
ети м

огут оказаться заж
аты

м
и м

еж
д

у кроватью
 и стеной, скатом

 кры
ш

и, потол
ком

, прим
ы

каю
щ

ей м
ебел

ью
 (наприм

ер, ш
каф

ам
и) и так далее. В

о избеж
ание опасности серьезного травм

ирования, расстояние 
м

еж
д

у верхним
 краем

 защ
итного ограж

дения и прилегаю
щ

им
 объ

ектом
 не долж

но превы
ш

ать 75 м
м

 ил
и дол

ж
но бы

ть бол
ьш

е 230 м
м

. С
облю

дайте указания в инструкции по установке для пред
усм

отренного крепл
ения к стене. 

• 
Н

и в коем
 сл

учае не удал
яйте накл

ейку с пред
упред

ительной над
писью

! 
• 

Д
ля предотвращ

ения образования плесени в кровати и вокруг нее обеспечьте достаточную
 вентил

яцию
, чтобы

 подд
ерж

ивал
ась низкая влаж

ность. 

 

P
O

ZO
R

  
- D

ôležité bezpečnostné upozornenia! N
ávod na použitie si pozorne prečítajte a odložte na použitie neskôr. 

 
• 

V
ždy dodržiavajte návod výrobcu. 

• 
P

oschodovú posteľ by m
ali skladať 2 osoby. 

• 
P

O
Z

O
R

!! B
ezpečnosť našich postelí na hranie, vyvýšených a poschodových postelí podľa je zaručená len v prípade použitia našich lam

elových roštov (bez m
ožnosti prestavenia)  

alebo určeného roštu! 
• 

O
dporúčaná výška m

atracov 900 (1200)/2000/110 m
m

. 
• 

N
epoužívajte m

atrace, ktorých hrúbka je väčšia ako 140 m
m

. 
• 

R
ešpektujte označenie na vodiacom

 stĺpiku (čierna šípka) postele, označuje prípustnú výšku m
atraca. 

• 
IN

F
O

R
M

Á
C

IE
 O

 N
E

B
E

Z
P

E
Č

E
N

S
T

V
E

: V
yvýšené postele a vrchná posteľ poschodových postelí nie sú vhodné pre deti m

ladšie ako 6 rokov z dôvodu nebezpečenstva poranenia pádom
 z výšky. 

• 
IN

F
O

R
M

Á
C

IE
 O

 N
E

B
E

Z
P

E
Č

E
N

S
T

V
E

: N
esprávne použitie poschodových a vyvýšených postelí m

ôže predstavovať nebezpečenstvo poranenia obesením
. 

 P
redm

ety, ktoré nie sú určené na použitie s posteľou, je zakázané upevňovať alebo vešať na časť poschodovej postele. T
o platí napr., ale nie výhradne, pre laná, povrazy, šnúry, vešiaky, opasky a tašky.  

• 
Z

 času na čas skontrolujte pevnosť skrutkových spojov a v prípade potreby ich dotiahnite, inak nebude zachovaná stabilita konštrukcie. 
• 

IN
F

O
R

M
Á

C
IE

 O
 N

E
B

E
Z

P
E

Č
E

N
S

T
V

E
: P

oschodová/vyvýšená posteľ sa nesm
ie používať, ak je jej konštrukčná časť poškodená alebo ak chýba. 

• 
IN

F
O

R
M

Á
C

IE
 O

 N
E

B
E

Z
P

E
Č

E
N

S
T

V
E

: D
eti sa m

ôžu zaseknúť m
edzi posteľou a stenou, šikm

inou, stropom
, susediacim

 zariadením
 (napr. skriňam

i) a pod.. O
dstup m

edzi vrchnou hranou bezpečnostného zábradlia a susediacim
 zariadením

 nesm
ie 

prekročiť 75 m
m

 alebo m
usí byť väčší ako 230 m

m
, aby ste zabránili nebezpečenstvu vážneho poranenia. D

održujte pokyny na určené pripevnenie k stene v návode na m
ontáž. 

• 
V

 žiadnom
 prípade neodstraňujte nálepku s bezpečnostným

i pokynm
i! 

• 
Z

abezpečte dostatočné vetranie m
iestnosti, aby ste udržali nízku vlhkosť vzduchu a zabránili vzniku plesní v posteli a v jej okolí. 

 

P
O

ZO
R

  
- P

om
em

bni varnostni napotki! N
atančno preberite navodila in jih shranite za kasnejšo uporabo. 

 
• 

V
edno upoštevajte navodila proizvajalca. 

• 
P

ograd m
orata sestaviti 2 osebi. 

• 
P

O
Z

O
R

 !! V
arnost naših igralnih in visokih postelj ter pogradov po je zagotovljena le pri uporabi našega vzm

etnega okvirja (brez m
ožnosti nastavitve) 

 ali našega predvidenega posteljnega dna! 
• 

P
riporočena velikost vzm

etnice 900 (1200) /2000/110 m
m

. 
• 

N
e uporabljajte vzm

etnice, debelejše od 140 m
m

. 
• 

B
odite pozorni na oznako na lestvi (črna puščica) postelje, ki označuje dovoljeno višino vzm

etnice. 
• 

O
P

O
Z

O
R

IL
O

: V
isoke postelje in zgornja ležišča pogradov niso prim

erna za otroke, m
lajše od 6 let, zaradi nevarnosti poškodb zaradi padca. 

• 
O

P
O

Z
O

R
IL

O
: P

ri nepravilni uporabi lahko pogradi in visoke postelje predstavljajo resno nevarnost poškodb zaradi zadavitve. 
P

redm
eti, ki niso nam

enjeni za uporabo s posteljo, se nikoli ne sm
ejo pritrditi ali obesiti na kateri koli del pograda. T

o velja, vendar ne izključno, za vrvi, vrvice, kavlje, pasove in torbe. 
• 

O
bčasno preverite trdnost vijačnih povezav, po potrebi jih zategnite, sicer konstrukcija ni stabilna. 

• 
O

P
O

Z
O

R
IL

O
: P

ograd/visoka postelja se ne sm
e uporabljati, če je strukturni elem

ent poškodovan ali m
anjka. 

• 
O

P
O

Z
O

R
IL

O
: O

troci se lahko zagozdijo m
ed posteljo in steno, poševno streho, stropom

, sosednjo oprem
o (npr. om

aro) itd. D
a se izognete resni nevarnosti poškodb, razdalja m

ed zgornjim
 robom

 zaščite pred padcem
 in sosednjo konstrukcijo ne 

sm
e presegati 75 m

m
 ali m

ora biti večja od 230 m
m

. U
poštevajte navodila za načrtovano vgradnjo na steno v navodilih za nam

estitev. 
• 

V
arnostne nalepke v nobenem

 prim
eru ne sm

ete odstraniti! 
• 

Z
agotovite ustrezno prezračevanje sobe, da ohranite nizko vlažnost in preprečite rast plesni v postelji in okoli nje. 

  

P
A

ŽN
JA

  
- V

ažne sigurnosne napom
ene! P

ažljivo pročitajte uputstvo za upotrebu i sačuvajte ga za kasniju upotrebu.  
 

• 
U

vek se pridržavajte uputstva proizvođača. 
• 

K
revet na sprat uvek treba da sklapaju dve osobe. 

• 
P

A
Ž

N
JA

!! S
igurnost naših igrališta, visokih kreveta i kreveta na sprat prem

a standardu garantovana je sam
o kada koristite naše podnice za krevet (bez m

ogućnosti podešavanja) 
 ili obezbeđenu bazu kreveta! 

• 
P

reporučena veličina m
adraca 900 (1200) /2000/110 m

m
. 

• 
N

em
ojte koristiti m

adrace koji su deblji od 140 m
m

. 
• 

O
bratite pažnju na oznaku na stubu za stepenice (crna strelica) kreveta, to ukazuje na dozvoljenu visinu m

adraca. 
• 

U
P

O
Z

O
R

E
N

JE
: V

isoki kreveti i gornji krevet kod kreveta na sprat nisu pogodni za decu m
lađu od 6 godina zbog m

oguće povrede usled pada. 
• 

U
P

O
Z

O
R

E
N

JE
: A

ko se nepravilno koriste, kreveti na sprat i visoki kreveti m
ogu predstavljati ozbiljan rizik od povrede usled davljenja. 

P
redm

eti koji nisu nam
enjeni za upotrebu sa krevetom

 nikada ne sm
eju biti pričvršćeni ili obešeni na bilo koji deo kreveta na sprat, kao što su, ali ne ograničavaju se na, užad, trake, gurtne, kuke, kaiševi i torbe.  

• 
S

 vrem
ena na vrem

e proverite da li su spojevi zavrtanja dovoljno čvrsti i ako je potrebno, zategnite ih jer se u suprotnom
 ne m

ože postići stabilnost konstrukcije. 
• 

U
P

O
Z

O
R

E
N

JE
: K

revet na sprat/visoki krevet ne treba koristiti ako je neki njegov sastavni deo oštećen ili nedostaje. 
• 

U
P

O
Z

O
R

E
N

JE
: D

eca m
ogu biti zarobljena izm

eđu kreveta i zida, nagibnog krova, plafona sobe, okolnog nam
eštaja (kao što su orm

ari), i tako dalje. D
a biste izbegli ozbiljan rizik od povreda, udaljenost izm

eđu gornje ivice zaštite od pada i susedne 
konstrukcije ne sm

e da bude veća od 75 m
m

 ili m
ora da bude veća od 230 m

m
. P

ridržavajte se uputstva za planiranu ugradnju na zid iz uputstva za m
ontažu. 

• 
N

i pod kojim
 uslovim

a ne treba uklanjati sigurnosnu nalepnicu. 
• 

O
bezbedite odgovarajuću ventilaciju kako bi se održala niska vlažnost vazduha i sprečila pojava buđi u krevetu i oko njega. 
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– V
iktig säkerhetsinform

ation! Läs bruksanvisningen noga och spara den för fram
tida bruk. 

 
• 

T
illverkarens anvisningar ska alltid följas. 

• 
V

åningssängen ska m
onteras av två personer. 

• 
O

B
S

E
R

V
E

R
A

!! S
äkerheten för våra lek-, hög- och våningssängar enligt garanteras endast vid användning av vår fjädrande ribbotten (utan inställningsm

öjligheter) 
 eller den levererade sängbottnen. 

• 
R

ekom
m

enderad m
adrasstorlek 900 (1200) /2000/110 m

m
. 

• 
A

nvänd inte m
adrass tjockare än 140 m

m
. 

• 
B

eakta m
arkeringen på sängstegens vangstycke (svart pil), som

 anger tillåten m
adrasshöjd. 

• 
V

A
R

N
IN

G
: H

ögsängar och den övre bädden i en våningssäng är inte läm
pliga för barn under 6 år på grund av skaderisken vid fall från dessa. 

• 
V

A
R

N
IN

G
: V

id oläm
plig användning kan våningssängar och högsängar innebära allvarlig risk för skada genom

 strypning. 
F

örem
ål som

 inte är avsedda för användning m
ed sängen får aldrig fästas eller hängas på någon del av våningssängen. D

et gäller t.ex. m
en inte enbart linor, snören, snoddar, krokar, skärp och väskor. 

• 
K

ontrollera då och då att skruvförband håller och efterdra dem
 vid behov, då konstruktionens stabilitet annars inte bibehålls. 

• 
V

A
R

N
IN

G
: E

n vånings-eller högsäng får inte användas, om
 någon del i dess konstruktion är skadad eller saknas. 

• 
V

A
R

N
IN

G
: B

arn kan kläm
m

as fast m
ellan sängen och väggen, snedtak, rum

m
ets tak, inredningsdetaljer i närheten (t.ex. skåp)etc.. F

ör undvikande av allvarliga skaderisker m
åste avståndet m

ellan fallskyddets överkant och angränsande struktur 
vara högst 75 m

m
 eller m

inst 230 m
m

. B
eakta anvisningarna i m

onteringsråden om
 m

edföljande väggfäste. 
• 

S
äkerhetsdekalen får under inga om

ständigheter avlägsnas! 
• 

R
um

m
et m

åste vara tillräckligt väl ventilerat m
ed låg luftfuktighet för att förhindra m

ögelväxt i och runt sängen. 

 

D
İK

K
A

T  
- Ö

nem
li güvenlik uyarıları! K

ullanım
 kılavuzunu itinayla okuyun ve daha sonra kullanm

ak üzere saklayın. 
 

• 
Ü

reticinin talim
atlarına her zam

an uyulm
alıdır. 

• 
R

anza 2 kişi tarafından kurulm
alıdır. 

• 
D

İK
K

A
T

 !! N
orm

una uygun oyun, tekli ranzalarım
ızın ve ranzalarım

ızın güvenliği ancak (ayar im
kanı olm

ayan) karyola latalarım
ız veya öngörülen yatak tabanı  

kullanıldığında sağlanm
aktadır. 

• 
T

avsiye edilen iç yatak ebadı 900 (1200) /2000/110 m
m

. 
• 

Lütfen 140 m
m

'den kalın iç yataklar kullanm
ayınız. 

• 
Y

atağın m
erdiven direğinde bulunan (siyah ok) işaretine dikkat edin, bu izin verilen iç yatak yüksekliğini gösterm

ektedir. 
• 

U
Y

A
R

I: T
ekli ranzalar veya ranzaların üst yatakları, düşm

eye bağlı yaralanm
a tehlikesi nedeniyle 6 yaşından küçük çocuklar için uygun değildir. 

• 
U

Y
A

R
I: U

sulüne aykırı kullanım
da ranzalar ve tekli ranzalar boynun sıkılm

ası nedeniyle ciddi bir yaralanm
a tehlikesi teşkil edebilir. 

Y
atak ile birlikte kullanılm

ak için öngörülm
eyen nesneler asla ranzanın bir kısm

ına sabitlenm
em

eli veya asılm
am

alıdır; bu, sadece bunlarla  kısıtlı olm
am

ak kaydıyla ör. halatlar, ipler, kurdeleler, kancalar, kem
erler ve çantalar için geçerlidir 

• 
C

ıvata bağlantılarını zam
an zam

an sıkılıklarına dair kontrol edin, gerektiğinde tekrar sıkın, aksi halde konstrüksiyonun sağlam
lığı sağlanam

az. 
• 

U
Y

A
R

I: R
anza/T

ekli ranza, konstrüksiyona ait bir yapı parçası hasarlıysa veya eksikse kullanılm
am

alıdır. 
• 

U
Y

A
R

I: Ç
ocuklar yatak ve duvar, çatı eğriliği, oda tavanı, bitişik eşyalar (ör. dolaplar) arasına vs. sıkışabilir. C

iddi yaralanm
a tehlikelerini önlem

ek için, düşm
e korum

asının üst kenarı ve bitişik yapı arasındaki m
esafe en fazla 75 m

m
 veya bu m

esafe 
230 m

m
'den geniş olm

alıdır. M
ontaj talim

atında öngörülen duvar m
ontajı için uyarıları dikkate alın. 

• 
G

üvenlik etiketi hiçbir koşulda çıkarılm
am

alıdır! 
• 

N
em

i düşük tutm
ak ve yatağın içinde ve çevresinde küf oluşum

unu önlem
ek için yeterli oda havalandırm

ası sağlanm
alıdır. 
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